exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating
activities which is very minimal.

The details of foreign currency exposures not hedged by derivative instruments are as under :

Particulars Currency

As at March 31, 2025
(Amount in lakhs)

As at March 31, 2024
(Amount in lakhs)

Foreign
Currency

Rs.
Foreign

Currency
Rs.

Trade Receivables USD  9.96  852.27 12.28  1,023.51
Trade Payables USD  0.02  1.81 0.02  1.51
Trade Payables EURO  1.30  120.28 0.18  16.06
Trade Payables GBP – – 0.01  1.09
Trade payables J-YEN  0.05  0.03 0.05  0.03

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD, Euro, GBP & J-Yen. Sensitivity of profit or loss arising mainly
from USD, Euro, GBP & J-Yen denominated receivables and payables is given below:

As per management's assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of + / - 5% between USD-INR, Euro-INR, GBP-
INR, & J-Yen-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period
end is presented below:

(Rs. in lakhs)

  Particulars
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

 USD GBP EURO J-YEN  USD GBP EURO J-YEN
Receivables:

Weakening of INR by 5%  42.61 – – –  51.18 – – –
Strengthening of INR by 5%  (42.61) – – –  (51.18) – – –
Payables:

Weakening of INR by 5%  (0.09) –  (6.01)  (0.002)  (0.08)  (0.05)  (0.80)  (0.001)
Strengthening of INR by 5%  0.09 –  6.01  0.002  0.08  0.05  0.80  0.001

123

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

Notes forming part of Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31st March, 2025

(c)	 Commodity Price Risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the on-going purchase or continuous
supply of raw materials. Therefore, the Company monitors its purchases closely to optimise the price.

5.1.2.	 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to financial loss.
Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of credit worthiness as well as concentration of risks.